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Surry County Board of Supervisors Virtual Meeting 
Instructions 

 
Please use the login instructions provided below for ALL future virtual Board 

meetings unless otherwise specified. 
 

The virtual meeting platform is: ‘GoToMeeting’ and can be downloaded and installed on your 
computer, tablet or smartphone.  You can also dial in and listen to the meeting using any phone 

and the access code provided below. 
 

Join our meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone. 
https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/447043917 

 
You can also dial in using your phone. 

United States (Toll Free): 1 877 568 4106 
United States: +1 (571) 317-3129 

Access Code: 447-043-917 
 

If you have never used the application ‘GoToMeeting’, use the link below to download 
the application and be ready when the first meeting starts: 
https://global.gotomeeting.com/install/447043917 

 

Please remember to MUTE your computer, tablet, or phone during the meeting. 
This will prevent feedback and unnecessary background noise which makes it 

hard to hear for participates. Also, please turn your camera off unless you 
are a Board Member or a speaker at the meeting. Doing these two things greatly 

helps our meeting process. 

 
 

PUBLIC COMMENT INSTRUCTIONS: 
 

Please email your public comments to: comments@surrycountyva.gov 
Comments will be compiled electronically and forwarded to all Board Members 

and the County Administrator. 

 
 

PUBLIC HEARING COMMENT INSTRUCTIONS: 
 

Those wishing to speak during a Public Hearing must 
email comments@surrycountyva.gov as an RSVP prior to the meeting. In your email 

please include: First and Last Name, District and a summary of your comments for 
record. You will have a chance read your public comment aloud during the public hearing. 

 

https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/447043917
https://global.gotomeeting.com/install/447043917
mailto:comments@surrycountyva.gov
mailto:comments@surrycountyva.gov
mailto:comments@surrycountyva.gov


BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AND SCHOOL BOARD WORK SESSION
FEBRUARY 4, 2021 - 5:00 PM - VIRTUAL BOARD ROOM

A virtual work session held remotely by the Board of Supervisors and School Board as an effort to safely 
conduct business while maintaining the order of the Governor of Virginia to adhere to safe social 

distancing practices.

Call to Order - Surry County Board of Supervisors and Surry County School Board

Welcome and Opening Remarks

Surry County School Board FY21-22 Budget Presentation

1. School Board Presentation - FY 21-22 Budget Planning

Surry County Finance Department Presentation

Discussion and Questions

Adjournment DRAFT



FY 2021-2022 Budget Planning

JOINT BOARD MEETING

Surry County School Board

&

Surry County Board of  Supervisors

February 4, 2021
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AGENDA
I. Call to Order - Surry County School Board/Surry County Board of Supervisors
II. Welcome and Opening Remarks – Dr. Marion Wilkins
III. Division/School Board Vision, Theme and Goals
IV. School Division Highlights and Accomplishments
V. Student Enrollment Trends
VI. FY2021-2022 Operating Budget Planning

 Budget Planning Priorities
 Overview of FY2020-2021 Budget
 Overview of State Revenue Outlook

 Governor’s Introduced Amendments
 Major Variables Impacting State Funding
 Budgetary Impact for FY2021-2022

 Overview of Expenditure Considerations
 Budget Reduction Measures

VII. Review of  Capital Improvement Needs 
 Recently Completed Capital/Facility Projects

 Update on Solar Project 
 Fire Suppression system at LPJMS
 Review of 5 year Capital Improvement Plan

I. Discussion and Questions
II. Next Steps
III. Closing Remarks
IV. Adjournment - Surry County School Board/Surry County Board of Supervisors
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Vision & Theme

Vision 

Surry County Public Schools’ vision is to provide a safe, healthy 
learning environment that prepares all student to be competitive 
and productive citizens in a highly technical and global society.

Theme

Building Excellence, One Student At A Time
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School Board Goals

Goal 1:  The Board will continue to provide for and promote high student achievement for all 
students while meeting and exceeding state accreditation requirements for each school. 

Goal 2: The Board will continue to support and maintain a positive school climate which provides 
for the safety, health, and well-being of  each student.

Goal 3:  The Board will continue to provide for and support efforts to attract, develop, and retain 
highly qualified and effective employees.

Goal 4:  The Board will ensure that policies and practices are implemented that promote sound fiscal 
stewardship and transparency. 

Goal 5:  The Board will continue to assert its role in the community as the educational policy leader
and govern the school division fairly and openly, while seeking the engagement of  school community 
stakeholders in Surry County.
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School Division Highlights and 
Accomplishments

Points of Pride
 All SCPS are fully accredited for the 5th consecutive year.

 SCHS dropout rate (1.7%) is significantly below the state dropout rate (5.1%) for the Class of 2020.

 Over 30% of SCPS students in the Class of 2020 graduated with Advanced Diplomas.

 Varsity Girls Class 1A State Co-Championship for 2020.

 The Graduating Class of 2020 completed 353 dual enrollment hours representing a savings in college tuition for their families
of over $150,000.

 SCHS Class of 2020 was awarded over $3,000,000 in scholarship offers.

 LPJMS was offered another 21st Century CCLC grant totaling $184,500.

 SCPS developed the Workplace Readiness Diploma Seal.

 SCPS Achieved the Community Eligibility Provision for Food Services.

 SCHS received the Highest Achievement Exemplar Award.

 SCPS partners with JTCC to provide concurrent enrollment offerings.

 SCPS development and implemented an entire Virtual Curriculum in less than 5 months.
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Recent & Projected Student 
Enrollment Trends

Historical/Actual Enrollment @ September 30
Projected 

Enrollment

School & Grade 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-2021 2021-22
Surry Elementary:
Kindergarten 48 62 52 45 32 ???
1st 55 45 61 56 36 ???
2nd 64 54 42 63 52 ???
3rd 53 58 52 42 55 ???
4th 56 46 55 56 42 ???
Total - Surry Elementary 276 265 262 262 217 ???

LPJ Middle School:
5th 56 54 45 54 57 ???
6th 58 50 61 44 51 ???
7th 58 58 53 54 44 ???
8th 58 60 62 57 53 ???
Total - LPJ Middle School 230 222 221 209 205 ???

Surry High School:
9th 65 62 65 72 51 ???
10th 67 53 55 54 65 ???
11th 71 71 54 45 55 ???
12th 58 63 61 53 48 ???

Total - Surry High School 261 249 235 224 219 ???

Summary:
Total - K through 12 767 736 718 695 641 ???

Pre-Kindergarten 59 56 39 36 38 ???

Total - PreK through 12 826 792 757 731 679 ???
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FY 2021-2022 Budget Planning

Surry County Public Schools:

A Proven Return on the Community’s Investment
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FY 2021-2022 Budget Planning Priorities

Budget Priorities
 Provide full-time, contracted staff  with a competitive salary increase consistent with Governor 

Northam’s announcement and other school districts
 Identify opportunities to realign staffing levels with recent and projected enrollment changes in 

response to increased Special Needs student population
 Adjustment of  existing staffing levels in response to enrollment decline
 Ongoing Facility Maintenance and Repair
 Ongoing Capital Improvement needs
 Health Insurance costs are predicted to remain stable at this time
 Expanding the current curriculum offerings to include: 

 Social-emotional curriculum

 Technical Education curriculum (Agriculture, Nursing, Welding, etc.)
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Overview of FY2020-2021 Budget 

Local 12,342,985$                                     
State 2,774,747.00                                    
Federal (Including Grants) 750,358.00                                       
Food Services 508,140.00                                       
Other 32,132.00                                         
Total Operating Revenue 16,408,362$                                     

Instruction 10,983,847$                                     
Administration and Health 998,811                                             
Pupil Transportation 1,168,161                                          
Operations and Maintenance 2,051,252                                         
Technology 698,151                                             
Food Services 508,140                                            
Total Operating Expenditures 16,408,362$                                     

FY2020-2021 Approved Budget
Revenues

Expenditures
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Overview of State Revenue Outlook

Update on Governor Northam’s Introduced 
Amendments to the 2020-2022 

Biennium Budget
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Governor’s Introduced Amendments

 Governor Northam’s proposed amendments to the current 2020-2022 biennial budget 
were presented on December 16, 2020 to the joint session of the Senate Finance and 
Appropriations, the House Appropriations, and the House Finance committees. 

 The amended budget, known as House Bill 30/Senate Bill 30, will be considered by the 
2021 Session of the General Assembly, which is scheduled to convene on January 13, 
2021.

 The Governor’s proposed amendments adjust funding for fiscal year 2021 (current 
year) and fiscal year 2022.  Fiscal year 2021 began on July 1, 2020, and ends June 30, 
2021.  Fiscal year 2022 begins July 1, 2021, and ends June 30, 2022.  

 The base budget against which the Governor’s recommendations are made is the 
Chapter 56 budget adopted at the 2020 Special Session I, which adjourned in 
November.
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Governor’s Introduced Amendments

 Technical updates to the Standards of Quality (SOQ), Incentive, Categorical, and Lottery-funded 
accounts for the most recent funded salary amounts, prevailing support costs, enrollment projections, 
and other technical data updates along with proposed policy changes. 

 Updating Sales Tax and Lottery revenue estimates dedicated to public education in FY2021 and 2022.
 State share of a 2 percent bonus for SOQ-funded instructional and support personnel effective on July 

1, 2021.
 This would equate to $18,743.00 for Surry County Public Schools of the total $178,244.00 cost of the 2% bonus.

 There is a possibility that the bonus may change to a pay raise recommendation. 

 The bonus is not cumulative, unlike in previous years

 Restoring state funding for various Virginia Preschool Initiative and early childhood initiatives in FY 
2022 that were unallotted in Chapter 1289 budget of the 2020 General Assembly.  

 Providing state funding for a no loss program (compared to Chapter 56, 2020 Special Session I Acts of 
Assembly) in FY 2021 and FY 2022.
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Major Variables Impacting State Funding for SCPS

 Loss Funding due to Student Enrollment Decline and COVID-19 Concerns:
 Loss of each student is equivalent to a $2,000 decrease  in state revenue

 Average Daily Membership (ADM) is currently based on the state projection of 616 students

 Actual Sales Tax Revenue versus Projected Sales Tax Revenue

 Hold Harmless Legislation

 Note:  The impact of these variables and others on the FY 2021-22 budget is 
currently being analyzed by staff.  More detailed impact statements will be 
provided during the formal presentation of the Superintendent’s Proposed 
Budget.
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Budgetary Impact for FY2021-2022 

Summary of  Estimated State Revenue:

FY 2021-22

The Bottom Line…

Description
 FY2020-21 
Approved 

 FY2021-22 
Governor's 
Proposed  

Amendments                
(December 2020)  Change ($) Change (%)

Standards of Quality (SOQ) 2,237,703$  2,033,288$          (204,415)$     -9.14%
Incentive & Categorical 131,916       292,494                160,578         121.73%
Lottery-Funded Programs 405,128       429,379                24,251           5.99%
Total - State Revenue 2,774,747$ 2,755,161$          (19,586)$       -0.71%
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Summary of All Revenue Sources

		Surry County Public Schools

		FY2021 -2022 Budget 

		Revenue Summary



		General Operating Fund



		Description		FY2019-20 Approved		FY2020-21 Proposed                  		Change ($)		Change (%)

		Local Revenue		$   12,440,000		$   12,135,727		$   (304,273)		-2.45%		80.8%

		State Revenue		2,493,309		2,774,747		281,438		11.29%		18.5%

		Federal Revenue		82,000		72,000		(10,000)		-12.20%		0.5%

		Other Revenue		32,132		32,132		- 0		0.00%		0.2%

		Total General Fund Revenue		$   15,047,441		$   15,014,606		$   (32,835)		-0.22%		100.0%



































		Average Daily Membership (ADM) represents the aggregate number of days of membership of all students during a school

		year; divided by the number of days school is in session during the year.  The measurement period for the calculation of ADM begins

		on the first day of school and ends on March 31st.  This number is used as the basis for determing State Standards of Quality (SOQ)

		funding for a given fiscal year (July 1 through June 30). 

		The estimated ADM utilized by SCPS for the projection of SOQ for FY2020-2021 is 679 students.  
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Local Revenue

82.1%



State Revenue

17.2%

Federal Revenue

0.5%

Other Revenue

0.2%

0.80826143556480934	0.18480318431266196	4.7953306267244046E-3	2.1400494958042854E-3	

Summary All Operating Sources

		Surry County Public Schools

		General Operating Fund

		Revenue Summary

		FY2020-2021 Budget



		Description		FY2019-20 Budget		FY2020-21 Proposed		Change ($)		Change (%)

		Local:

		  County Appropriation		$   12,440,000		$   12,135,727		$   (304,273)		-2.45%

		  County Appropriation - Prior Year Carryforward						- 0

		Total - Local Revenue		12,440,000		12,135,727		(304,273)		-2.45%



		State:

		  Standards of Quality (SOQ)		$   1,090,926		$   1,275,158		$   184,232		16.89%

		  Sales Tax		970,556		962,545		(8,011)		-0.83%

		  Lottery		255,041		405,128		150,087		58.85%

		  Categorical & Incentive		176,786		131,916		(44,870)		-25.38%

		Total - State Revenue		$   2,493,309		$   2,774,747		$   281,438		11.29%



		Other:

		  Federal 

		    JROTC		$   82,000		$   72,000		$   (10,000)		-12.20%

		  Other Local & Miscellaneous Sources		32,132		32,132		- 0		0.00%

		Total - Other Revenue		$   114,132		$   104,132		$   (10,000)		-8.76%



		Total Revenue - General Fund		$   15,047,441		$   15,014,606		$   (32,835)		-0.22%

		Surry County Public Schools

		General Operating Fund

		Revenue Summary

		FY2020-2021 Budget



		Description		FY2019-20 Budget		FY2020-21 Proposed		Change ($)		Change (%)

		Local:

		  County Appropriation		$   12,440,000		$   12,670,607		$   230,607		1.85%

		  County Appropriation - Prior Year Carryforward						- 0

		Total - Local Revenue		12,440,000		12,670,607		230,607		1.85%



		State:

		  Standards of Quality (SOQ)		$   1,090,926		$   1,300,241		$   209,315		19.19%

		  Sales Tax		970,556		962,545		(8,011)		-0.83%

		  Lottery		255,041		425,489		170,448		66.83%

		  Categorical & Incentive		176,786		155,688		(21,098)		-11.93%

		Total - State Revenue		$   2,493,309		$   2,843,963		$   350,654		14.06%



		Other:

		  Federal 

		    JROTC		$   82,000		$   72,000		$   (10,000)		-12.20%

		  Other Local & Miscellaneous Sources		32,132		32,132		- 0		0.00%

		Total - Other Revenue		$   114,132		$   104,132		$   (10,000)		-8.76%



		Total Revenue - General Fund		$   15,047,441		$   15,618,702		$   571,261		3.80%
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FY2021 Revenue Detail

		Surry County Public Schools

		General Operating Fund

		Projected Revenue Detail

		FY2020-2021



		Description		FY2019-20 Approved                 		FY2020-21 Approved		FY2021-20 Proposed		Change ($)		Change (%)		Comments				Senate               (03-1-2016)		Difference: Governor's v. Senate		House                (03-1-2016)		Difference: Governor's v. House		General Assembly      (Feb. 2017) ADM: 744		Change: Governor's Proposed v. General Assembly Final		Change: FY2017 Amended v. FY2018 Approved		Comments		FY2015-16 General Assembly (03-13-2015) Updated ADM: 29,411										Difference: Enrollment Decline						FY2017-18 General Assembly

		Projected ADM		685		669

Melissa S. Harvey: Melissa S. Harvey:
adjusted due to concerns regarding students returning due to coronavirus 		616		(16)		-2.34%																														713

		Local Revenue:

		County Appropriation		$   12,440,000		$   12,342,985				$   (97,015)		-0.78%

		Total Local Revenue		$   12,440,000		$   12,342,985				$   (97,015)		-0.78%



		Standards of Quality (SOQ) Programs:

		Basic Aid		$   722,282		$   790,252		$   737,240		$   67,970		9.41%		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.						$   (722,282)				$   (722,282)				$   (722,282)		ERROR:#REF!		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.				- 0						$   763,305										- 0

		State Sales Tax		970,556		962,545		864,560		(8,011)		-0.83%		Based on Governor's Proposed Budget						(970,556)				(970,556)				(970,556)		ERROR:#REF!		Based on Governor's Proposed Budget				- 0						970,556										- 0

		Special Education		95,900		163,771

Michael Thornton: Michael Thornton:
PPA increased from $700 in FY2020 to $1,224 in FY2021.		

Melissa S. Harvey: Melissa S. Harvey:
adjusted due to concerns regarding students returning due to coronavirus 		150,625		67,871		70.77%		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.						(95,900)				(95,900)				(95,900)		ERROR:#REF!		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.				- 0						99,820										- 0

		Fringe Benefit (VRS Retirement)		102,476		125,371		115,894		22,895		22.34%		FY19 funding based on reduced contribution rate						(102,476)				(102,476)				(102,476)		ERROR:#REF!		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.				- 0						107,093										- 0

		Fringe Benefit (Social Security)		46,443		53,788		49,757		7,345		15.82%		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.						(46,443)				(46,443)				(46,443)		ERROR:#REF!		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.				- 0						48,484										- 0

		Remedial Education		32,332		31,711		29,189		(621)		-1.92%		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.						(32,332)				(32,332)				(32,332)		ERROR:#REF!		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.				- 0						33,654										- 0

		Vocational Education		57,540		68,372		62,935		10,832		18.83%		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.						(57,540)				(57,540)				(57,540)		ERROR:#REF!		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.				- 0						59,892										- 0

		Textbooks		13,795		14,379		13,236		584		4.23%		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.						(13,795)				(13,795)				(13,795)		ERROR:#REF!		FY17 funding split between SOQ and Lottery				- 0						14,358										- 0

		Gifted Education		6,850		7,091		6,404		241		3.52%		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.						(6,850)				(6,850)				(6,850)		ERROR:#REF!		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.				- 0						7,130										- 0

		Remedial Summer School		10,157		16,677		- 0		6,520		64.19%		Based on recent participation trends						(10,157)				(10,157)				(10,157)		ERROR:#REF!		Based on recent participation trends				- 0						10,157										- 0

		Fringe Benefit (VRS Group Life Insurance)		3,151		3,746		3,448		595		18.88%		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.						(3,151)				(3,151)				(3,151)		ERROR:#REF!		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.				- 0						3,280										- 0

		Subtotal - Standards of Quality (SOQ) 		$   2,061,482		$   2,237,703		$   2,033,288		$   176,221		8.55%						- 0		(2,061,482)		- 0		(2,061,482)		- 0		$   (2,061,482)		ERROR:#REF!				- 0		- 0						$   2,117,729		$   56,247						- 0		- 0



		Incentive & Categorical Programs:

		VPSA Technology		$   128,000		$   128,000				$   - 0		0.00%		Based on number of schools						$   (128,000)				$   (128,000)				$   (128,000)		ERROR:#REF!						- 0						$   128,000										- 0

		Special Education - Homebound		1,327		3,916				2,589		195.10%								(1,327)				(1,327)				(1,327)		ERROR:#REF!						- 0						1,327										- 0

		Enrollment Loss		- 0		- 0				- 0

		Compensation Supplement		47,459		- 0				(47,459)		-100.00%		FY18: State share of 1.5% One-Time Bonus for SOQ Instructional and Support Positions (Effective: December 1, 2017)						(47,459)				(47,459)				(47,459)		ERROR:#REF!		Compensation Supplement not funded in FY2017.				- 0						53,079										- 0

		Subtotal - Incentive & Categorical Programs:		$   176,786		$   131,916				$   (44,870)		-25.38%						$   - 0		$   (176,786)		$   - 0		$   (176,786)		$   - 0		$   (176,786)		ERROR:#REF!				- 0		- 0						$   182,406		$   5,620						- 0		- 0



		Lottery-Funded Programs:

		ISAEP/GED		$   8,355		$   - 0				$   (8,355)		-100.00%								$   (8,355)				$   (8,355)				$   (8,355)		ERROR:#REF!						- 0						$   7,859										- 0

		Supplemental Lottery PPA		50,229		- 0				(50,229)		-100.00%		FY18 Increase in Per Pupil Amount (PPA)						(50,229)				(50,229)				(50,229)		ERROR:#REF!												50,229										- 0

		Infrastructure and Operations Per Pupil Fund		- 0		200,000				200,000

		Early Reading Intervention		4,011		4,266				255		6.36%								(4,011)				(4,011)				(4,011)		ERROR:#REF!						- 0						4,011										- 0

		Career & Technical Education (Voc Ed Equipment)		4,096		3,472				(624)		-15.23%								(4,096)				(4,096)				(4,096)		ERROR:#REF!						- 0						4,096										- 0

		At Risk		47,477		75,000				27,523		57.97%								(47,477)				(47,477)				(47,477)		ERROR:#REF!						- 0						49,583										- 0

		K-3 Primary Class Size Reduction		41,057		40,589				(468)		-1.14%								(41,057)				(41,057)				(41,057)		ERROR:#REF!						- 0						41,057										- 0

		Virginia Preschool Iniative		91,727		72,749				(18,978)		-20.69%		Based on a SY201						(91,727)				(91,727)				(91,727)		ERROR:#REF!		Based on SY2016 Actual Participation of 1,645.				- 0						91,727										- 0

		Mentor Teacher Program		206		632				426		206.80%		Based on number of new teachers hired						(206)				(206)				(206)		ERROR:#REF!						- 0						206										- 0

		English as a Second Language		673		1,005				332		49.33%		Based on number of ESL students						(673)				(673)				(673)		ERROR:#REF!						- 0						673										- 0

		Project Graduation		4,068		3,106				(962)		-23.65%								(4,068)				(4,068)				(4,068)		ERROR:#REF!												3,142

		SOL Algebra Readiness		3,142		4,309				1,167		37.14%								(3,142)				(3,142)				(3,142)		ERROR:#REF!						- 0						4,068										- 0

		Subtotal - Lottery-Funded Programs		$   255,041		$   405,128				$   150,087		58.85%						$   - 0		$   (255,041)		$   - 0		$   (255,041)		$   - 0		$   (255,041)		ERROR:#REF!						- 0						$   256,651		$   1,610						- 0		- 0



		Total - State Revenue		$   2,493,309		$   2,774,747				$   281,438		11.29%						$   - 0		$   (2,493,309)		$   - 0		$   (2,493,309)		$   - 0		$   (2,493,309)		ERROR:#REF!				- 0		- 0								$   63,477						$   - 0		$   - 0

																		(2,493,309)				(2,493,309)				(2,493,309)

		Federal Revenue:

		JROTC		$   82,000		$   72,000				$   (10,000)		-12.20%

		Total Federal Revenue		$   82,000		$   72,000				$   (10,000)		-12.20%



		Other Revenue:

		Other Local and Miscellaneous		$   32,132		$   32,132				$   - 0		0.00%

		Total Other		$   32,132		$   32,132				$   - 0		0.00%



		Total General Operating Revenue - All Sources		$   15,047,441		$   15,221,864				$   174,423		1.16%						ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!





		Source: 																ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Governor Northam's Introduced 2020-2022 Biennial Budget (HB 30/SB30) dated December 17, 2019.

		Note: The estimated state revenue is based on a projected March 31, 2021 ADM of 679.																						Expenditure Savings:

																								1,365,000														VPI

																								1,175,000														Instructional Positions

		Description		# of Students

		FY2020-21 Projected Fall K-12 Enrollment @ 9/30		684.00																				2,540,000

		FY2020-21 Projected ADM @ March 31, 2021		679.00																				$   46,691														Net Budget Gap Reduction

		Projected Change: Fall Enrollment to March ADM		(5.00)

		Projected Change: Fall Enrollment to March ADM		-0.73%





		Description		Fall Enrollment     (K-12)		March ADM  (K-12)				Change:           Fall to Spring (#)		Change:           Fall to Spring (%)

		FY2019-20		702.00		697.00				-5.00		-0.71%

		FY2020-21		684.00		679.00				-5.00		-0.73%

		Change: No. of Students		-18.00		-18.00

		Change: Percentage of Students		-2.56%		-2.58%
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Gen Assem Rev

		Surry County Public Schools

		General Operating Fund

		Projected Revenue Detail

		FY2020-2021



		Description		FY2019-20 Approved                 		FY2020-21 Proposed		Change ($)		Change (%)		Comments				Senate               (03-1-2016)		Difference: Governor's v. Senate		House                (03-1-2016)		Difference: Governor's v. House		General Assembly      (Feb. 2017) ADM: 744		Change: Governor's Proposed v. General Assembly Final		Change: FY2017 Amended v. FY2018 Approved		Comments		FY2015-16 General Assembly (03-13-2015) Updated ADM: 29,411										Difference: Enrollment Decline						FY2017-18 General Assembly

		Projected ADM		685		679		(6)		-0.88%																														713

		Local Revenue:

		County Appropriation		$   12,440,000		$   12,705,607		$   265,607		2.14%

		Total Local Revenue		$   12,440,000		$   12,705,607		$   265,607		2.14%



		Standards of Quality (SOQ) Programs:

		Basic Aid		$   722,282		$   807,794		$   85,512		11.84%		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.						$   (722,282)				$   (722,282)				$   (722,282)		ERROR:#REF!		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.				- 0						$   763,305										- 0

		State Sales Tax		970,556		962,545		(8,011)		-0.83%		Based on Governor's Proposed Budget						(970,556)				(970,556)				(970,556)		ERROR:#REF!		Based on Governor's Proposed Budget				- 0						970,556										- 0

		Special Education		95,900		166,219

Michael Thornton: Michael Thornton:
PPA increased from $700 in FY2020 to $1,224 in FY2021.		70,319		73.33%		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.						(95,900)				(95,900)				(95,900)		ERROR:#REF!		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.				- 0						99,820										- 0

		Fringe Benefit (VRS Retirement)		102,476		127,652		25,176		24.57%		FY19 funding based on reduced contribution rate						(102,476)				(102,476)				(102,476)		ERROR:#REF!		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.				- 0						107,093										- 0

		Fringe Benefit (Social Security)		46,443		54,727		8,284		17.84%		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.						(46,443)				(46,443)				(46,443)		ERROR:#REF!		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.				- 0						48,484										- 0

		Remedial Education		32,332		32,185		(147)		-0.45%		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.						(32,332)				(32,332)				(32,332)		ERROR:#REF!		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.				- 0						33,654										- 0

		Vocational Education		57,540		69,394		11,854		20.60%		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.						(57,540)				(57,540)				(57,540)		ERROR:#REF!		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.				- 0						59,892										- 0

		Textbooks		13,795		14,594		799		5.79%		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.						(13,795)				(13,795)				(13,795)		ERROR:#REF!		FY17 funding split between SOQ and Lottery				- 0						14,358										- 0

		Gifted Education		6,850		7,197		347		5.07%		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.						(6,850)				(6,850)				(6,850)		ERROR:#REF!		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.				- 0						7,130										- 0

		Remedial Summer School		10,157		16,677		6,520		64.19%		Based on recent participation trends						(10,157)				(10,157)				(10,157)		ERROR:#REF!		Based on recent participation trends				- 0						10,157										- 0

		Fringe Benefit (VRS Group Life Insurance)		3,151		3,802		651		20.66%		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.						(3,151)				(3,151)				(3,151)		ERROR:#REF!		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.				- 0						3,280										- 0

		Subtotal - Standards of Quality (SOQ) 		$   2,061,482		$   2,262,786		$   201,304		9.77%						- 0		(2,061,482)		- 0		(2,061,482)		- 0		$   (2,061,482)		ERROR:#REF!				- 0		- 0						$   2,117,729		$   56,247						- 0		- 0



		Incentive & Categorical Programs:

		VPSA Technology		$   128,000		$   128,000		$   - 0		0.00%		Based on number of schools						$   (128,000)				$   (128,000)				$   (128,000)		ERROR:#REF!						- 0						$   128,000										- 0

		Special Education - Homebound		1,327		3,916		2,589		195.10%								(1,327)				(1,327)				(1,327)		ERROR:#REF!						- 0						1,327										- 0

		Compensation Supplement		47,459		23,772		(23,687)		-49.91%		FY18: State share of 1.5% One-Time Bonus for SOQ Instructional and Support Positions (Effective: December 1, 2017)						(47,459)				(47,459)				(47,459)		ERROR:#REF!		Compensation Supplement not funded in FY2017.				- 0						53,079										- 0

		Subtotal - Incentive & Categorical Programs:		$   176,786		$   155,688		$   (21,098)		-11.93%						$   - 0		$   (176,786)		$   - 0		$   (176,786)		$   - 0		$   (176,786)		ERROR:#REF!				- 0		- 0						$   182,406		$   5,620						- 0		- 0



		Lottery-Funded Programs:

		ISAEP/GED		$   8,355		$   - 0		$   (8,355)		-100.00%								$   (8,355)				$   (8,355)				$   (8,355)		ERROR:#REF!						- 0						$   7,859										- 0

		Supplemental Lottery PPA		50,229		200,000		149,771		298.18%		FY18 Increase in Per Pupil Amount (PPA)						(50,229)				(50,229)				(50,229)		ERROR:#REF!												50,229										- 0

		Early Reading Intervention		4,011		4,266		255		6.36%								(4,011)				(4,011)				(4,011)		ERROR:#REF!						- 0						4,011										- 0

		Career & Technical Education (Voc Ed Equipment)		4,096		3,472		(624)		-15.23%								(4,096)				(4,096)				(4,096)		ERROR:#REF!						- 0						4,096										- 0

		At Risk		47,477		88,081		40,604		85.52%								(47,477)				(47,477)				(47,477)		ERROR:#REF!						- 0						49,583										- 0

		K-3 Primary Class Size Reduction		41,057		40,589		(468)		-1.14%								(41,057)				(41,057)				(41,057)		ERROR:#REF!						- 0						41,057										- 0

		Virginia Preschool Iniative		91,727		80,029		(11,698)		-12.75%		Based on a SY201						(91,727)				(91,727)				(91,727)		ERROR:#REF!		Based on SY2016 Actual Participation of 1,645.				- 0						91,727										- 0

		Mentor Teacher Program		206		632		426		206.80%		Based on number of new teachers hired						(206)				(206)				(206)		ERROR:#REF!						- 0						206										- 0

		English as a Second Language		673		1,005		332		49.33%		Based on number of ESL students						(673)				(673)				(673)		ERROR:#REF!						- 0						673										- 0

		Project Graduation		4,068		3,106		(962)		-23.65%								(4,068)				(4,068)				(4,068)		ERROR:#REF!												3,142

		SOL Algebra Readiness		3,142		4,309		1,167		37.14%								(3,142)				(3,142)				(3,142)		ERROR:#REF!						- 0						4,068										- 0

		Subtotal - Lottery-Funded Programs		$   255,041		$   425,489		$   170,448		66.83%						$   - 0		$   (255,041)		$   - 0		$   (255,041)		$   - 0		$   (255,041)		ERROR:#REF!						- 0						$   256,651		$   1,610						- 0		- 0



		Total - State Revenue		$   2,493,309		$   2,843,963		$   350,654		14.06%						$   - 0		$   (2,493,309)		$   - 0		$   (2,493,309)		$   - 0		$   (2,493,309)		ERROR:#REF!				- 0		- 0								$   63,477						$   - 0		$   - 0

																(2,493,309)				(2,493,309)				(2,493,309)

		Federal Revenue:

		JROTC		$   82,000		$   72,000		$   (10,000)		-12.20%

		Total Federal Revenue		$   82,000		$   72,000		$   (10,000)		-12.20%



		Other Revenue:

		Other Local and Miscellaneous		$   32,132		$   32,132		$   - 0		0.00%

		Total Other		$   32,132		$   32,132		$   - 0		0.00%



		Total General Operating Revenue - All Sources		$   15,047,441		$   15,653,702		$   606,261		4.03%						ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!





		Source: 														ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Governor Northam's Introduced 2020-2022 Biennial Budget (HB 30/SB30) dated December 17, 2019.

		Note: The estimated state revenue is based on a projected March 31, 2021 ADM of 679.																				Expenditure Savings:

																						1,365,000														VPI

																						1,175,000														Instructional Positions

		Description		# of Students

		FY2020-21 Projected Fall K-12 Enrollment @ 9/30		684.00																		2,540,000

		FY2020-21 Projected ADM @ March 31, 2021		679.00																		$   46,691														Net Budget Gap Reduction

		Projected Change: Fall Enrollment to March ADM		(5.00)

		Projected Change: Fall Enrollment to March ADM		-0.73%





		Description		Fall Enrollment     (K-12)		March ADM  (K-12)		Change:           Fall to Spring (#)		Change:           Fall to Spring (%)

		FY2019-20		702.00		697.00		-5.00		-0.71%

		FY2020-21		684.00		679.00		-5.00		-0.73%

		Change: No. of Students		-18.00		-18.00

		Change: Percentage of Students		-2.56%		-2.58%



































































































FY2022 State

		Surry County Public Schools

		General Operating Fund

		Projected State Revenue 

		FY2021-2022



		Description		FY2020-2021		FY2021-22 Governor's Proposed                 (12-16-2020)		Change (#/$)		Change (%)		Comments				Senate               (Feb. 2020)		Difference: Governor's v. Senate		House                (Feb. 2020)		Difference: Governor's v. House		General Assembly      (March 2020) ADM: 679		General Assembly April 29,2020 as amended		Change: Governor's Proposed v. General Assembly Final		Change: FY2020 Amended v. FY2021 Approved		Comments		FY2015-16 General Assembly (03-13-2015) Updated ADM: 29,411												Projected FY2016-17		Variance: Over/(Under)				FY2017-18 General Assembly

		Projected ADM		669		616		(53)		-7.92%						679		679		679				679		669

		Standards of Quality (SOQ) Programs:

		Basic Aid		$   790,252		$   737,240		$   (53,012)		-6.71%		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.				$   807,981		$   70,741		$   808,117		$   70,877		$   807,794		$   790,252		$   70,554		$   17,542		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.				(807,794)										774,753		$   (15,499)						(807,794)

		State Sales Tax		962,545		864,560		(97,985)		-10.18%		Based on Governor's Proposed Budget				961,608		97,048.00		961,608		$   97,048		962,545		962,545		97,985		- 0		Based on Governor's Proposed Budget				(962,545)										997,498		34,953						(962,545)

		Special Education		163,771		150,625		(13,146)		-8.03%		Based on projected enrollment and change in PPA.				166,219		15,594.00		166,219		$   15,594		166,219		163,771		15,594		2,448		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.				(166,219)										143,021		(20,750)						(166,219)

		Fringe Benefit (VRS Retirement)		125,371		115,894		(9,477)		-7.56%		Reflects a increase on contribution rates.				127,652		11,758.00		128,738		$   12,844		127,652		125,371		11,758		2,281		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.				(127,652)										111,544		(13,827)						(127,652)

		Fringe Benefit (Social Security)		53,788		49,757		(4,031)		-7.49%		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.				54,727		4,970.00		54,727		$   4,970		54,727		53,788		4,970		939		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.				(54,727)										54,091		303						(54,727)

		Remedial Education		31,711		29,189		(2,522)		-7.95%		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.				32,185		2,996.00		32,185		$   2,996		32,185		31,711		2,996		474		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.				(32,185)										35,602		3,891						(32,185)

		Vocational Education		68,372		62,935		(5,437)		-7.95%		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.				69,394		6,459.00		69,394		$   6,459		69,394		68,372		6,459		1,022		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.				(69,394)										64,634		(3,738)						(69,394)

		Textbooks		14,379		13,236		(1,143)		-7.95%		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.				14,594		1,358.00		14,594		$   1,358		14,594		14,379		1,358		215		FY17 funding split between SOQ and Lottery				(14,594)										16,774		2,395						(14,594)

		Gifted Education		7,091		6,404		(687)		-9.69%		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.				7,197		793.00		7,197		$   793		7,197		7,091		793		106		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.				(7,197)										7,334		243						(7,197)

		Remedial Summer School		16,677		- 0		(16,677)		-100.00%		Based on recent participation trends.				16,677		16,677.00		16,677		$   16,677		16,677		16,677		16,677		- 0		Based on recent participation trends				(16,677)										8,116		(8,561)						(16,677)

		Fringe Benefit (VRS Group Life Insurance)		3,746		3,448		(298)		-7.96%		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.				3,802		354.00		3,802		$   354		3,802		3,746		354		56		Based on projected enrollment/ADM.				(3,802)										3,667		(79)						(3,802)

		Subtotal - Standards of Quality (SOQ) 		$   2,237,703		$   2,033,288		$   (204,415)		-9.14%						2,262,036		228,748		2,263,258		229,970		2,262,786		2,237,703		$   229,498		$   25,083				- 0		(2,262,786)										2,217,034		$   (20,669)				- 0		(2,262,786)



		Incentive & Categorical Programs:

		VPSA Technology		$   128,000		$   128,000		$   - 0				Based on number of schools				$   128,000		$   - 0		$   128,000		$   - 0		$   128,000		$   128,000		$   - 0		$   - 0						(128,000)										128,000		- 0						(128,000)

		Special Education - Homebound		3,916		2,042		(1,874)								3,916		1,874		3,916		1,874		3,916		3,916		1,874		- 0						(3,916)										1,668		(2,248)						(3,916)

		Community Provider Add-On Funds		- 0		7,500						New revenue source for FY2022				- 0				- 0		(7,500)		- 0		- 0		(7,500)		- 0

		Enrollment Loss		162,549		136,209						New revenue source for FY2021				- 0				5,364		(130,845)		5,364		- 0		(130,845)		(157,185)

		Compensation Supplement/Bonus Payment: FY18		- 0		18,743

Melissa S. Harvey: Melissa S. Harvey:
Bonus payment for a 2% bonus, total cost to us is $178,244.03
		18,743				New revenue source for FY2022				30,989

Michael Thornton: Michael Thornton:
2% Salary increase for SOQ position, with no local required match.		12,246		23,798		5,055		23,772		- 0		5,029		23,772		Compensation Supplement not funded in FY2017.				(23,772)										- 0		- 0						(23,772)

		Subtotal - Incentive & Categorical Programs:		$   131,916		$   292,494		$   16,869		12.79%						$   162,905		$   14,120		$   161,078		$   (131,416)		$   161,052		$   131,916		$   (131,442)		$   (133,413)				- 0		(155,688)										129,668		(2,248)				- 0		(155,688)





		Lottery-Funded Programs:

		ISAEP/GED		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						- 0										7,859		7,859						- 0

		Supplemental Lottery PPA (Infrastructure & Op PPA )		200,000		200,000		- 0		0.00%		FY20 Increase in Per Pupil Amount (PPA)				42,491		(157,509)		50,544		(149,456)		200,000		200,000		- 0		- 0																8,031		(191,969)						(200,000)

		Early Reading Intervention		4,266		4,266		- 0		0.00%						4,266		- 0		4,266		- 0		4,266		4,266		- 0		- 0						(4,266)										2,612		(1,654)						(4,266)

		Career & Technical Education (Voc Ed Equipment)		3,472		3,370		(102)		-2.94%						3,472		102		3,472		102		3,472		3,472		102		- 0						(3,472)										3,084		(388)						(3,472)

		At Risk		75,000		90,315		15,315		20.42%		Reflects an increase in "Add-on" funding.				88,081		(2,234)		91,848		1,533		88,081		75,000		(2,234)		13,081						(88,081)										44,306		(30,694)						(88,081)

		K-3 Primary Class Size Reduction		40,589		34,858		(5,731)		-14.12%						40,589		5,731		40,629		5,771		40,589		40,589		5,731		- 0						(40,589)										41,448		859						(40,589)

		School Construction Grants Program		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%		New revenue source for FY2021				102,765		102,765						- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0																		- 0

		Virginia Preschool Iniative		72,749		88,033		15,284		21.01%		Based on FY2019-2020 participation.				80,029		(8,004)		80,029		(8,004)		80,029		72,749		(8,004)		7,280						(80,029)										82,688		9,939						(80,029)

		Mentor Teacher Program		632		675		43		6.80%						632		(43)		632		(43)		632		632		(43)		- 0						(632)										632		- 0						(632)

		English as a Second Language		1,005		1,148		143		14.23%						1,148		- 0		1,006		(142)		1,005		1,005		(143)		- 0						(1,005)										259		(746)						(1,005)

		SOL Algebra Readiness		4,309		3,608		(701)		-16.27%						4,309		701		4,309		701		4,309		4,309		701		- 0						(4,309)										4,025		(284)						(4,309)

		Project Graduation		3,106		3,106		- 0		0.00%						3,106		- 0		3,106		- 0		3,106		3,106		- 0		- 0						(3,106)										6,119		3,013						(3,106)

		Subtotal - Lottery-Funded Programs		$   405,128		$   429,379		$   24,251		5.99%						$   370,888		$   (58,491)		$   279,841		$   (149,538)		$   425,489		$   405,128		$   (3,890)		$   20,361						(225,489)										201,063		(204,065)				- 0		(425,489)



		Total - Projected State Revenue		$   2,774,747		$   2,755,161

Melissa S. Harvey: Melissa S. Harvey:
This does not include Regional SPED Tuition Reimbursement, School Lunch, & School Meals Expansion
										

Michael Thornton: Michael Thornton:
2% Salary increase for SOQ position, with no local required match.		

Melissa S. Harvey: Melissa S. Harvey:
Bonus payment for a 2% bonus, total cost to us is $178,244.03
		$   (163,295)		-5.89%						$   2,795,829		$   184,377		$   2,704,177		$   (50,984)		$   2,849,327		$   2,774,747		$   94,166		$   (87,969)				- 0		(2,643,963)										2,547,765		(226,982)				$   - 0		$   (2,843,963)

																40,668				(50,984)				94,166		19,586				$   (162,549)

										(143,709)						21,082				(70,570)

																(19,586)				(19,586)

		Source: 

		Governor Northam's Introduced 2020-2022 Biennial Budget (HB 30/SB30) dated December 17, 2019.

		Note: The estimated state revenue is based on a projected March 31, 2021 ADM of 679.



		Description		# of Students

		FY2020-21 Projected Fall Enrollment (K-12) @ 9/30		684

		FY2020-21 Projected ADM (K-12) @ March 31, 2021		679

		Projected Change: Fall Enrollment to March ADM		(5)

		Projected Change: Fall Enrollment to March ADM		-0.75%





		Description		Fall Enrollment		March ADM		Change:           Fall to Spring (#)		Change:           Fall to Spring (%)

		FY2018-19		718.00		713.00		-5.00		-0.70%

		FY2019-20 (Projected)		689.00		685.00		-4.00		-0.58%

		Change: No. of Students		-29.00		-28.00

		Change: Percentage of Students		-4.04%		-3.93%
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FY2021 Budget Changes

		FY2020-2021 SUMMARY OF STATE BUDGET CHANGES



				FY2019-2020		FY 2020-2021 State Budget Proposals

		Description		SCPS		Governor		Senate		House		General Assembly

		Standards of Quality (SOQ)		$   2,237,703		$   2,033,288		$   2,262,036		$   2,263,258		$   2,262,786

		Incentive & Categorical		131,916		292,494		162,905		161,078		161,052.00

		Lottery-Funded		405,128		429,379		370,888		279,841		425,489.00

		Total		$   2,774,747		$   2,755,161		$   2,795,829		$   2,704,177		$   2,849,327



		Change: FY2019-20 to FY2020-21				$   (19,586)		$   21,082		$   (70,570)		$   94,166

		Key Changes:

		Regarding Salary Increases:

		The Governor proposed budget did not provide a salary increase in year 1 of the biennium, but supported at 3% salary increase in Year 2022.

		The House proposed budget provided a 2% salary increase in each year of the biennium.

		The Senate proposed budget provided a 3% bonus in 2021 and a 4% salary increase in Year 2022.

		The General Assembly proposal provides a 4% cumulative salary increase.



		Regarding Infrastructure:

		The Governor did not propose any infrastructure, or construction funding.

		The House did not propose any infrastructure, or construction funding.

		The Senate proposed $102,765 in Year 1 and $102,695 in Year 2 for School Construction Grants.

		The General Assembly proposal provides $200,000 (required floor minimum for Surry County Public Schools) in each Year  for a new revenue source "Infrastructure and Operations Per Pupil Fund"

		This funding source replaces the Lottery Per Pupil Category.  This funding source provides a breakdown of 70/30 the first year for recurring and non-recurring expenditures and changes in year two to 60/40.  The wording for this funding source is as follows:

		School divisions are permitted to spend such funds on both recurring (no more than 70% in FY 2021 and no more than 60% in FY 2022) and nonrecurring (at least 30% in FY 2021 and at least 40% in FY 2022) expenses in a manner that best supports the needs of the school divisions.  There is a required local match in FY 2022.











Summary State Funds

		Surry County Public Schools

		Operating Budget

		Summary of Projected State Revenue

		FY 2020 - 2021



		Description		FY2020-21 Approved		FY2021-22 Governor's Proposed  Amendments                (December 2020)		Change ($)		Change (%)		FY2018-19 General Assembly Final (Feb. 2017)		Change: FY2017-18 Amended v. FY2018-19 Approved

		Standards of Quality (SOQ)		$   2,237,703		$   2,033,288		$   (204,415)		-9.14%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Incentive & Categorical		131,916		292,494		160,578		121.73%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Lottery-Funded Programs		405,128		429,379		24,251		5.99%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Total - State Revenue		$   2,774,747		$   2,755,161		$   (19,586)		-0.71%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Description		FY2019-20 Approved		FY2020-21 General Assembly Approved                  (March 2020)		Change ($)		Change (%)

		Standards of Quality (SOQ)		$   2,061,482		$   2,262,786		$   201,304		9.77%

		Incentive & Categorical		176,786		161,052		(15,734)		-8.90%

		Lottery-Funded Programs		256,966		425,489		168,523		65.58%

		Total - State Revenue		$   2,495,234		$   2,849,327		$   354,093		14.19%
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Grant Funds

		Surry County Public Schools

		Grants Fund

		FY2020-2021



		Description		FY2019-20 Approved		FY2020-21 Proposed                 		Change ($)		Change (%)



		Title I		$   214,270		$   213,953		$   (317)		-0.15%

		Title VIB - Flow Thru		291,937		277,216

Melissa S. Harvey: Melissa S. Harvey:
There is a $1 rounding issue here.  This amount is $277,217 in the Supt. Proposed Budget.		(14,721)		-5.04%

		Title VIB - 619 Preschool		- 0		4,632		4,632		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Title IV, Part A, Student Support		- 0		15,572		15,572		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Carl D. Perkins Grant		17,146		16,938		(208)		-1.21%

		21st Century Grant		171,393		119,280		(52,113)		-30.41%

		Title II , Part A, Teacher Quality		30,118		30,767		649		2.15%

		Total Federal Grant Revenues		$   724,864		$   678,358		$   (46,506)		-6.42%
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School Food Services Fund
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Overview of Expenditure Considerations

 Estimated Cost of a 5% Salary Increase for all staff: $550,000
 Compensation/Salary Study for all employees
 Re-allocation/re-programming of existing resources (Fiscal & Human)
 Adjustment of existing staffing levels in response to enrollment decline
 Ongoing Facility Maintenance and Repair
 Ongoing Capital Improvement needs
 Health Insurance costs are predicted to remain stable at this time
 Curriculum costs: 

 Social-emotional curriculum
 Technical Education curriculum (Agriculture, Nursing, Welding, etc.)
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Budget Reduction Measures 

Recent Budget Reduction Measurers Taken in Response to Enrollment and Revenue Decline
FY 2018-19 Budget Reduction Measures: $378,035
 Eliminated five (5) positions valued at $245,000
 Turnover/Attritions savings of $84,740
 VRS costs savings of $48,295
FY 2019-20 Budget Reduction Measures: $632,128
 Eliminated six (6) positions valued at $539,585
 Turnover/Attrition savings of $17,543
 Eliminated E-rate funded Expenditures of $75,000
FY 2020-21 Budget Reduction Measures: $525,270
 Eliminated 2 positions valued at $125,270
 Savings due to vacancies left unfilled during FY21 $400,000
FY 2021-22 Budget Reduction Measures: TBD
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Review of Capital Improvement Needs
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Recently Completed Capital/Facility 
Projects

Description Project Type Location/Site Amount Year Completed Funding Source
Roof Resurfacing Roofing SCHS 1,430,617.75$  2019-20 County CIP
Subtotal- Roof Resurfacing 1,430,618          

Replaced HVAC Chiller at LPJMS HVAC LPJMS 278,000$            2016-17 Prior Year (FY16) Carryover
Subtotal - HVAC Replacement 278,000              

Repaved and resealed school parking lots Parking Lots SES, LPJMS, SCHS 138,800              2017-18 Prior Year (FY17) Carryover
Subtotal - Parking Lot Improvements 138,800              

Replaced Four (4) HVAC Roof Top AHU at SCHS HVAC SCHS 287,000              2017-18 Prior Year (FY17) Carryover
Subtotal - HVAC Replacement 287,000              

HVAC Replace, Repair & Maintenance HVAC SES 96,000                 2017-18 FY18 Operating Budget
HVAC Preventive Maintenance Agreement HVAC LPJMS & SCHS 20,584                 2017-18 FY18 & FY 19 Operating Budget
HVAC Preventive Maintenance Agreement HVAC SES 11,112                 2017-18 FY18 & FY 19 Operating Budget
HVAC Replace, Repair & Maintenance HVAC LPJMS & SCHS 31,094                 2017-18 FY18 Operating Budget
Subtotal - HVAC Repair & Maintenance 158,790              

School Bus Replacement Transportation Division 100,000              2017-18 County CIP
School Bus Replacement Transportation Division 100,000              2018-19 County CIP
School Bus Replacement Transportation Division 159,996              2019-20 County CIP
Subtotal - School Bus Replacement Transportation Division 359,996              

Total 2,653,204$        
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Update on Solar Project19



Replacement of Fire Suppression 
System at LPJMS
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Review of 5 Year Capital Improvement Plan21



Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan

FY2021-22 FY2022-23 FY2023-24 FY2024-25 FY2025-26 Total

Total of All Projects by Year 1,268,000$    2,145,000$    920,000$        705,000$        125,000,000$  130,038,000$   

Location FY2021-22 FY2022-23 FY2023-24 FY2024-25 FY2025-26 Total
Surry Elementary School 125,000$        1,670,000$    425,000$        265,000$        -$                    2,485,000$        
Luther Porter Jackson Middle 293,000          280,000          10,000             60,000             -                       643,000              
Surry County High School 650,000          95,000             355,000          180,000          -                       1,280,000          
Transportation & Maintenance 200,000          100,000          130,000          200,000          -                       630,000              
Total Projects by Location 1,268,000$    2,145,000$    920,000$        705,000$        125,000,000$  130,038,000$   

Project Type FY2021-22 FY2022-23 FY2023-24 FY2024-25 FY2025-26 Total
HVAC Replacement 375,000$        970,000$        125,000$        200,000$        -$                    1,670,000$        
Exterior Refurbishment 200,000          500,000          -                    -                    -                       700,000              
Electrical System Upgrades -                    200,000          -                    -                    -                       200,000              
Plumbing 200,000          75,000             125,000          50,000             -                       450,000              
Interior Reimbursements 168,000          80,000             250,000          25,000             -                       523,000              
Facility -                    -                    20,000             -                    125,000,000    125,020,000     
Food Service Equipment -                    20,000             10,000             50,000             -                       80,000                 
Athletics 125,000          200,000          260,000          180,000          -                       765,000              
Transportation & Maintenance 200,000          100,000          130,000          200,000          -                       630,000              
Total by Project Type & Year 1,268,000$    2,145,000$    920,000$        705,000$        125,000,000$  130,038,000$   

Summary by Project Type and Fiscal Year

Summary of All Projects by Location
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FY 2021-2022 Budget Planning

What’s Next …
 Superintendent’s Proposed Budget Presentation– Feb. 9th
 Public Hearing on Proposed Budget – Feb. 16th

 General Assembly Scheduled Adjournment – Feb. 27th
 School Board Budget Work Session – March 2nd
 School Board Approval of  Proposed Budget – March 9th

 School Board’s Proposed Budget Submitted to County Administrator – March 11th
 School Board’s proposed budget presented to County Board of  Supervisors- March 18th
 County Administrator presents FY 2020-2021 Proposed Budget to County Board of  Supervisors 

April 1st
 Surry County Board of  Supervisors public hearing on proposed budget- May 6th
 County Board of  Supervisors adopt FY 2020-21 Budget, 2020 Tax rates and budget 

Adoption/Amendment of  Final School Board Budget with revisions as required- May 13th
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Presentation Notes
These dates are subject to changes and confirmation by Surry County Board of Supervisors



FY 2021-2022 Budget Planning

Questions & Discussion
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